RESOLUTION TO LEVY 2014 TAXES FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is authorized by Section 7-171 of the Illinois Pension Code (40 ILCS 5/7-171) to levy, by proper resolution, an annual tax for Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is authorized by Section 17-2.11 of the School Code (105 ILCS 5/17-2.11) to levy, by proper resolution, an annual tax for Fire Prevention, Safety, Energy Conservation, Disabled Access, School Security, and/or Specified Repair purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is authorized by Section 17-2.2a of the School Code (105 ILC 5/17-2.2a) to levy, by proper resolution, an annual tax for special education purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is authorized by Section 17-2.2c of the School Code (105 ILCS 5/17-2.2c) to levy, by proper resolution, an annual tax for the purpose of leasing educational facilities and/or computer technology; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is necessary and in the best interest of the School District to levy taxes for these purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Board of Education of Harlem Consolidated School District Number 122, Winnebago County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: For the ensuing year, the County Clerk of Winnebago County is hereby authorized and directed to extend the following special taxes on behalf of this School District for the purposes indicated:

a. the sum of \$1,100,000 to be levied as a special tax for Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund purposes;

- b. the sum of \$5,000.00 to be levied as a special tax for Fire Prevention, Safety, Energy Conservation, Disabled Access, School Security, and/or Specified Repair purposes; and
- c. the sum of \$4,750,000.00 to be levied as a special tax for Special Education Program purposes.
- d. the sum of \$625,000.00 to be levied as a special tax for Leasing Education Facilities and/or Computer Technology purposes.

<u>Section 2</u>: The Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent for Business and Operations are hereby authorized and directed to take any action necessary to file this levy with the County Clerk and to have the taxes specified herein extended.

levy with the County Clerk and to have the taxes specified herein extended.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

Adopted this 17th day of November, 2014 by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARLEM CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 122, WINNEBAGO COUNTY, ILLINOIS

By:__

Attest:______
Secretary, Board of Education

President, Board of Education

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
COUNTY OF WINNEBAG	(C

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education (the "School Board") of Harlem Consolidated School District Number 122, Winnebago County, Illinois (the "District"), and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the School Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION TO LEVY 2014 TAXES FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES

which said resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Board held on the <u>17th day of</u> November, 2014.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Acts and said Codes and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 17^{th} day of November, 2014.

Secretary, Board of Education	